

No. 21-1066

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
a Washington Public Benefit Corporation, and  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
a District of Columbia Non-Profit Corporation,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and VIKKI SMITH,  
as Director of the Department of Revenue of the  
State of Washington,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robert M. McKenna	Eric A. Shumsky
Daniel J. Dunne	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600 Seattle, WA 98104	1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 339-8400 eshumsky@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over The Constitutionality Of Laws That Discriminate On The Basis Of A Proxy For Interstate Commerce.....	2
II. The Washington Surtax Is Unconstitutional Discrimination By Proxy. ....	7
A. Washington’s defense of the surtax turns on irrelevant features and precedents.....	7
B. The decision below is irreconcilable with this Court’s precedents. ....	9
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	5
<i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	11
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	11
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	12
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	9
<i>Comptroller of Treas. of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	9
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	6

<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	8
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	10
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean</i> , 301 U.S. 412 (1937).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>Int'l Fran. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Bugbee</i> , 250 U.S. 525 (1919).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Walters v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 935 P.2d 398 (Okla. Civ. App. 1996) .....	8

*Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully*,  
466 U.S. 388 (1984).....11

*Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki*,  
571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....5

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 32.3.....11
